BRL INR BRL INR

Non-Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings 488,813 7,037,440 450 7,964

Variable rate borrowings - - 751,665 13,302,967
488,813 7,037,440 752,115 13,310,931

Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings 127,371,222 1,833,763,487 93,742,116 1,659,047,969

Variable rate borrowings 8,909,682 128,272,687 25,681,722 454,515,116
136,280,904 1,962,036,174 119,423,838 2,113,563,085

Total 136,769,717 1,969,073,614 120,175,953 2,126,874,016

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables in particular
foreign currency exchange rates remain constant.

Particulars Profit or (loss)

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

 BRL INR BRL INR

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

March 31 2020

Variable-rate borrowings (89,097) (1,282,727) 89,097 1,282,727

March 31 2019

Variable-rate borrowings (264,334) (4,678,181) 264,334  4,678,181

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as
applicable to the borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance
sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are
not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Commodity rate risk

The Company's operating activities involve purchase and sale of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (API) whose prices
are exposed to the risk of fluctuation over short periods of time. Commodity price risk exposure is evaluated and